(f1) Without prejudice to the reliefs as claimed hereinabove and in the alternative and in
the event this Hon’ble Court comes to the conclusion that the specific performance of the
suit flat cannot or ought not to be granted, in such an event, the Plaintiff is entitled for
refund of the amount of Rs.9,23,50,000/( Rupees Nine Crores Twenty Three Lakhs Fifty
Thousand Only) paid by the Plaintiff to Defendant No.1 along with interest thereon @12%
from the date of payment till repayment and cost.

(f2) It be declared that the payment of the amount as stated in prayer (f1) stands validly
charged on the land and in the flat Nos.2302 and 2402.

[...]

(f3) In the event of failure to pay the amount as stated in prayer (f1), directions be issued
for enforcement of the Plaintiff’s charge upon the suit plot of land and Flat Nos.2302 and
2402.

(f4) In addition to the amount as prayed in prayer (f1) the Defendant be also ordered and
decreed to pay damages of Rs.15,00,00,000/( Rupees Fifteen Crores Only) to the Plaintiff.

(g) This Hon’ble Court be pleased to appoint Court Receiver, High Court, Bombay, as
Receiver under all powers under Order XL Rule 1 of Code of Civil Procedure, in respect of
suit building Orbit Haven and the Plot of Land being Plot No.12, 8, Darabshaw Road, Off